



December 14, 2023

**VIA E-FILING**

**David P. Zambito**

Direct Phone 717-703-5892  
Direct Fax 215-989-4216  
dzambito@cozen.com

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North St., Second Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**Re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Pursuant to Sections 1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of the Transfer, by Sale, of Substantially All of the Assets, Properties and Rights Related to the Wastewater Collection and Conveyance System Owned by Borough of Brentwood; and the Rights to Begin to Offer or Furnish Wastewater Service to the Public in the Borough of Brentwood, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania; Docket No. A-2021-3024058, et al.**

**Reply Brief of Pennsylvania-American Water Company**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is the Reply Brief of Pennsylvania-American Water Company in the above-referenced matter.

Copies are being served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact me if you have any question or concern.

Sincerely,

Cozen O'Connor  
Counsel for *Pennsylvania-American Water Company*

DPZ/kmg  
Enclosure

cc: Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale  
Per Certificate of Service  
Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esq.  
Erin Fure, Esq.

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company :  
Pursuant to Sections 1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility :  
Code for Approval of the Transfer, by Sale, of :  
Substantially All of the Assets, Properties and Rights :  
Related to the Wastewater Collection and Conveyance : Docket No. A-2021-3024058 *et al.*  
System Owned by Borough of Brentwood; and the :  
Rights to Begin to Offer or Furnish Wastewater Service :  
to the Public in the Borough of Brentwood, Allegheny :  
County, Pennsylvania :

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
B. OVERVIEW OF THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION.....	1
II. BURDEN OF PROOF .....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. SECTION 1102 AND 1103 ISSUES.....	6
1. FITNESS.....	6
2. AFFIRMATIVE PUBLIC BENEFIT TEST .....	6
a. THE TRANSACTION BENEFITS THE PUBLIC-AT-LARGE... 7	7
(1) SUMMARY OF PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	7
(2) NO PARTY HAS REBUTTED PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	8
b. THE TRANSACTION BENEFITS THE BOROUGH OF BRENTWOOD.....	11
(1) SUMMARY OF PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	11
(2) NO PARTY REBUTTED PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	12
c. THE TRANSACTION BENEFITS THE CUSTOMERS OF THE BRENTWOOD SYSTEM .....	12
(1) SUMMARY OF PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	12
(2) NO PARTY REBUTTED PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	15
d. THE TRANSACTION BENEFITS PAWC’S EXISTING WASTEWATER CUSTOMERS .....	20
(1) SUMMARY OF PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	20
(2) NO PARTY REBUTTED PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	21
e. THE TRANSACTION BENEFITS PAWC’S EXISTING WATER CUSTOMERS .....	22
(1) SUMMARY OF PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	22
(2) NO PARTY REBUTTED PAWC’S PRIMA FACIE CASE .....	23

f.	THE TRANSACTION BENEFITS PAWC .....	23
g.	SUMMARY .....	25
B.	SECTION 1329 ISSUES .....	26
1.	FAIR MARKET VALUE FOR RATEMAKING PURPOSES .....	26
2.	TARIFF AND RATES .....	26
3.	DSIC .....	26
4.	CLAIMS FOR AFUDC AND DEFERRED DEPRECIATION.....	27
5.	TRANSACTION AND CLOSING COSTS.....	28
6.	ADDITIONAL ISSUES .....	28
a.	PLANT IN SERVICE USED TO SERVE “NON-CUSTOMERS”.....	28
(1)	REPLY TO I&E’s MAIN BRIEF.....	28
(2)	REPLY TO THE OCA’S MAIN BRIEF.....	30
b.	IS THE RATE FREEZE A RATE STABILIZATION PLAN? ...	32
c.	SHOULD FUTURE CUSTOMER NOTICES SHOW A RANGE OF IMPACTS?.....	34
C.	SECTION 507 APPROVALS .....	35
D.	PRESERVATION OF THE Z AGREEMENT AND OTHER Z AGREEMENTS.....	38
E.	RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL.....	38
1.	MISSING EASEMENTS AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS.....	38
2.	COST OF SERVICE STUDIES .....	38
3.	RATE FREEZE .....	39
4.	CUSTOMER NOTICE .....	42
a.	REPLY TO I&E’S MAIN BRIEF .....	42
b.	REPLY TO THE OCA’S MAIN BRIEF.....	43
5.	ALCOSAN CHARGES AND DISCOUNTS.....	45
6.	SPECIFIC NOTICE FOR BRENTWOOD CUSTOMERS PRIOR TO CLOSING .....	47
a.	REPLY TO I&E’S MAIN BRIEF .....	47
b.	REPLY TO THE OCA’S MAIN BRIEF.....	48
7.	PAYMENT AGENT IN BRENTWOOD.....	49
8.	ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS .....	50

a.	THE OCA’S RECOMMENDATION THAT THE COMMISSION REQUIRE PAWC AND BRENTWOOD TO OBTAIN NEW UVE APPRAISALS .....	50
b.	THE OCA’S RECOMMENDED CONDITION REGARDING PAWC’S REVISED LTIP.....	51
V.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Pennsylvania Court Decisions</b>	
<i>Barasch v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 546 A.2d 1296 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988) .....	43
<i>Bell Tel. Co. v. Driscoll</i> , 343 Pa. 109 (1941) .....	27, 42, 52
<i>Bell Tel. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 408 A.2d 917 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979) .....	30
<i>Cicero v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 300 A.3d 1106 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2023), <i>pet. for alloc. pending</i> .....	5, 16, 19
<i>Cicero v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 568-570 MAL 2023 (filed November 9, 2023) .....	5
<i>City of York v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 295 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1972) .....	24
<i>Hurley v. Hurley</i> , 754 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2000) .....	2
<i>McCloskey v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 195 A.3d 1055 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018), <i>alloc. denied</i> , 207 A.3d 290 (Pa. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 437 A.2d 76 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981) .....	27, 42, 52
<i>Middletown Township v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 482 A.2d 674 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) .....	6
<i>Riedel v. County of Allegheny</i> , 633 A.2d 1325 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993) .....	3
<i>Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies</i> , 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950) .....	7
<i>Smith v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 162 A.2d 80 (Pa. Super. 1960) .....	6, 44, 50

**Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Decisions**

*Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. to Acquire the Wastewater System Assets of New Garden Township and the New Garden Township Sewer Authority, Docket No A-2016-2580061 (Opinion and Order entered Jun. 29, 2017) .....33*

*Application of PAWC to Acquire the Wastewater Collection and Treatment System Owned by the Butler Area Sewer Authority, Docket No. A-2022-3037047 (Opinion and Order entered Nov. 16, 2023) ..... 14, 15, 21, 41*

*Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Pursuant to Sections 1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for Approval of its Acquisition of the Water System Assets of the Steelton Borough Authority, Docket No. A-2019-3006880 (Opinion and Order entered Oct. 3, 2019) .....15, 34, 35, 43*

*Application of PAWC to Acquire Royersford Borough’s Wastewater System Assets, Docket No. A-2020-3019634 (Opinion and Order entered May 7, 2021) ..... 41*

*Application of PAWC to Acquire the York City Sewer Authority’s Wastewater Collection and Treatment System, Docket No. A-2021-3024681 (Order entered Apr. 14, 2022) ..... 41*

*Application of CMV Sewage Co., Inc., 2008 Pa. PUC LEXIS 950 .....6*

*FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company, Docket No. M-2023-3038771 (Opinion and Order entered Dec. 7, 2023) .....41*

*Pa. Publ. Util. Comm’n, et al. v. UGI Utilities, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 138 (May 23, 1984) .....36, 44, 50*

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. West Penn Power Co., 1981 WL 178828 (Dec. 12, 1981) .....29*

*Petition of the Borough of Royersford for a Declaratory Order Regarding the Provision of Wastewater Treatment Service to 16 Residents of Upper Providence Township, Docket No. P-2020-3019398 (Opinion and Order entered Jul. 23, 2020).....32*

*Petition of Valley Township for a Declaratory Order Regarding the Provision of Water Service to 22 Residents of West Caln Township and East Fallowfield Township, Docket Nos. P-2020-3019476 .....32*

**United States Constitution**

U.S. CONST. Am. XIV § 1 .....34, 49

**Pennsylvania Statutes**

1 Pa. C.S. § 1922(5) .....47  
66 Pa. C.S. § 102.....2  
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(c) ..... 1-2  
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) .....2  
66 Pa. C.S. § 507.....38, 42, 55  
66 Pa. C.S. § 508.....35, 36  
66 Pa. C.S. § 529(a) .....8  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1102.....42  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a) .....52  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1103..... *passim*  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....37  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1307.....37  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(e) .....44  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1311(c) .....23  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1329..... *passim*  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.....37  
66 Pa. C.S. § 1702.....52  
71 P.S. § 720.212 .....47  
73 P.S. § 176 .....17

**Pennsylvania Regulations**

52 Pa. Code § 5.501 .....1  
52 Pa. Code § 5.502 .....1  
52 Pa. Code § 69.721 .....29  
52 Pa. Code § 69.1401 .....31
